
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142 
 
27 November 2014 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority Meeting 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 December 2014 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

JIM DIXON 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART A  

 
1   Apologies for Absence     
   
2   Chair's Announcements     
   
3   Minutes of previous meetings: approve as a correct record  (Pages 1 - 10)  
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 8 September 2014 and 3 

October 2014. 
 

 

4   Urgent Business     
   
5   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

6   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

7   National Park Management Plan - Report from Advisory Group (AN)  
(Pages 11 - 44)  

30 mins 

 Appendix A 
 
Appendix B 
 
Appendix C 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Appendix D 
8   Medium Term Financial Planning and 2015/16 Budget Proposals (A137/ 

RMM )  (Pages 45 - 54)  
30 mins 

   
9   National Park Authority Property Portfolio (RG)  (Pages 55 - 60)  40 mins 
   
10   Items for approval with no discussion    
 The Chair has identified the following item as an item for no discussion unless 

there is an advance request from an individual Member for a discussion to take 
place: 
 

 

 1.  Constitutional Documents for National Park Enterprises Limited (JBD)  
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 (Pages 61 - 106) 

 

   
11   Exempt Information S100 (A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Authority is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether 

the public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of 
Exempt Information. 
 
Draft Motion: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
Agenda Item No 13 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under 
S100 (A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3: 
"Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)" 
 

 

PART B  
 

12   Appointment of Chief Executive (RMM/TR)  (Pages 107 - 110)  10 mins 
   
 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/382.  
[...]
k up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: National Park Authority Members 

Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 

Aldern House . Baslow Road . Bakewell . Derbyshire . DE45 1AE 

  

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: National Park Authority Extraordinary Meeting 

 
Date: 8 September 2014 at 10.30am 

 
Venue: Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire 

 
Chair: Clr Mrs L Roberts 

 
Present:  Mr P Ancell, Clr D Birkinshaw, Clr P Brady, Clr C Carr, Clr D Chapman, 

Clr C Furness, Clr D Greenhalgh, Mr Z Hamid, Clr P Harrison, Clr Mrs N 
Hawkins, Clr A McCloy , Mr G Nickolds, Clr Mrs K Potter, Clr Mrs J Twigg, 
and Clr D Williams 

Apologies for absence: 
 

Mrs F Beatty Clr G Claff, Clr A Favell, Clr Mrs H Gaddum, Clr Mrs G 
Heath, Clr H Laws, Ms S McGuire, Clr S Marshall-Clarke and Ms E Sayer. 
 

PART A 
 
 
38/14 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
39/14 4  CHIEF EXECUTIVE SALARY REVIEW (A.12001/RMM) 

 
 The meeting considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources asking Members 

to consider the salary of the Chief Executive post prior to recruitment to the impending 
vacancy following the resignation of the current postholder. 
 

 To facilitate the review the Local Government Association (LGA) had been commissioned to 
carry out an external independent review which ben
[...]
 in minute number 39/14. 
 

 2. That a revised role description be approved by the Head of Human Resources 
in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority and after 
appropriate consultation with all Members 
 

 3. That the recruitment process outlined in principle and already started under 
delegated powers be agreed. 
 

Page 2



National Park Authority Extraordinary Meeting Minutes 
8 September  2014 

Page 3 

 

 

 4. To appoint a Members’ Recruitment Panel, chaired by the Chair of the 
Authority and consisting of a total of 8 Members: 4 Local Authority Members, 2 
Parish Members and 2 Members appointed by the Secretary of State as 
follows: 
 
Local Authority  Parish Members  Secretary of State 
 
Cllr D Chapman  Clr A McCloy   Mr P Ancell 
Cllr A Favell   Cllr Mrs L Roberts  Mr G Nickolds 
Cllr C Furness 
Cllr D Greenhalgh 
 
 

 5. That in the event of a gap between the leaving date of the current Chief 
Executive and the start date of a new appointment the Head of Human 
Resources be authorised to approve and implement interim arrangements 
following consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority. 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.35am. 
 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 

Aldern House . Baslow Road . Bakewell . Derbyshire . DE45 1AE 

  

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: National Park Authority Meeting 

 
Date: 3 October 2014 at 10.00am 

 
Venue: Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire 

 
Chair: Cllr Mrs L Roberts 

 
Present:  Mr P Ancell, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman, 

Cllr G Claff, Cllr Mrs H Gaddum, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Mr Z Hamid,  
Cllr P Harrison, Cllr Mrs N Hawkins, Cllr H Laws, Cllr A McCloy, 
Ms S McGuire, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Mr G Nickolds, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Ms E Sayer (from 10.20am), Cllr Mrs J Twigg and Cllr D Williams 

Apologies for absence: 
 

Cllr A Alexander, Cllr P Brady, Cllr A Favell, Cllr C Furness and  
Cllr Mrs G Heath. 
  

PART A 
 
41/14 CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 The Chair and the Chief Executive had attended the Dowager Duchess of Devonshire’s 

funeral on the previous day.  The meeting held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 
 

 The Chair reported that she had attended a Mosaic celebration event on the previous 
Saturday.  The Chair explained the background of the Mosaic group and how it encouraged 
Black Minority Ethnic groups to enjoy the National Parks.  The event was to celebrate 
community Champions and that Peak District Mosaic group had now decided to gain 
independent status as a charitable organisation.  Neil Moulden, Chief Executive Officer of 
Derbyshire Dales CVS was assisting the group of trustees with the transition.  The Authority 
will also continue to support and help the group as much as it can.  At the event certificates 
and badges were presented to long standing Champions, including Authority Member Zahid 
Hamid who had worked tirelessly with the national Mosaic project.  The Hindu Samaj 
cultural group of Sheffield presented a lovely picture to Authority Rangers and to the Chair 
as mementos of the ‘Elephant in the Park – Storytelling guided walk’.  The group had 
worked with Rangers to organise the walk for the past 3 years. 
 

42/14 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 4 July and 8 September were approved as correct 
records. 
  

Page 5



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
3 October 2014 

Page 2 

 

 

 

43/14 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Item 7 
 

• Cllr D Greenhalgh, personal interest as a member of the Peak District Local Access 
Forum and as Chair of the High Peak and Hope Valley Community Rail Partnership 

• Cllr A McCloy, personal interest as he co-wrote a cycling website 
• It was noted that all Members had received an email from Cllr P Brady 
[...]
 Inspiring Generations 
steering group.  

 

• The annual NPMP conference was themed around encouraging more  
children and young people to be independently active in the outdoors.  
Inspiring Generations was also the topic of the Duke of Devonshire’s 
plenary speech to the conference.  

 

• The five signatures programmes are still considered relevant and useful 
ways of delivering the management plan, but some efforts have been 
made with community and resident organisations to widen the focus of 
the Community Led Planning signature. 

 

• Peak District transport budget pressures have highlighted the critical 
state of rural transport. Advisory Group is looking for ways to lead on 
advocacy, and begin to respond with  alternative thinking on sustainable 
transport.  

 
1.  

 Recommendations  
 

1. Receive the summary report of performance made on the NPMP from 
Spring 2013  to  Autumn  2014 (as set out in Appendix a) and note the 
progress and actions to address underperformance. 
 

2. Agree the recommended NPMP delivery plans from April 2015 to March 
2016  (as set out in Appendix b). 

 
3. Agree the amendments to the on-line NPMP (as set out in Appendix c) 

and delegate responsibility to the Chief Executive to oversee the 
amendments to the on-line NPMP, in line with the recommendations of 
the Advisory Group and in full consultation with the Chair of the NPMP 
Advisory Group 

 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



National Park Authority- Part A 
05 December 2014 

 

 

 

 

 
2.    

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?  
 
The NPMP - Partnership for Progress - is the over-arching strategic plan for the 
national park and central to the future of the park.  It sets the long term vision for the 
national park (up to 20 years) and aims to guide policy over this time, indicating how 
purposes and duty will be delivered through sustainable development.  The Authority 
has a statutory requirement to produce a NPMP and review it 
[...]
range of charities and trusts that contribute to the special qualities of the national park through partnership working

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
5 December 2014 

 
 

 

 

8. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING AND 2015/16 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
(A137/ RMM ) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report: 
 

a) Makes proposals for balancing the budget in 2015/16 (Appendix 1) in advance 
of the full budget report being presented by the Chief Finance Officer in 
February 2015 

b) Makes a proposal for redirecting resources to support the financial objective of 
diversifying our sources of funding and our emerging new corporate strategy 

c) Suggests ways members will be involved in the medium term financial planning 
process during 2015  

 
Key issues include: 
 

- The approach being taken to our short term (2015/16) and medium term 
(2016/17 – 2018/19) financial planning challenge is described  

- At the time of writing this report we have not received notification of the 
National Park Grant Settlement for 2015/16 

- However we have previously been notified of a further 1.74% reduction in our 
National Park Grant Settlement for 2015/16 and the Authority is required to 
balance its budget 

- Proposals for achieving £342k of reductions or income, with effect from April 
2015, to cover both the budget deficit and an amount for reinvesting are given 
in Appendix 1 

 
 Recommendations 

 
2.  1. The current proposals for the approach to the Authority’s medium term 

financial planning challenge which will be refined as new information 
comes to light are noted 
 

 2. The 2015/16 budget proposals for reductions and income given at 
Appendix 1 are agreed to be effective from 1 April 2015 or as soon as 
possible after that if implementation takes longer 
 

 3. The proposal to reallocate £42k per annum (as soon as resources are 
released in accordance with Appendix 1) in increasing our capacity and 
performance on giving and sponsorship is agreed; with details on how 
this will be used to be decided by Resource Management Team in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit Resources and Performance 
Committee 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3. The Authority is required to set a balanced revenue budget for 2015/16 in the context 
of the notified year-on-year cuts to our grant. As Members are aware from recent 
workshops work has started on looking at the possible scenarios for budget planning 
beyond 2015/16 into the next Spending Review period.  
 

 Background 
 

4. On 20th December 2013 Defra (Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs) 
confirmed National Park Grant allocations for 2014/15 and 2015/16 as follows: 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
5 December 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

 2014-15 2015-16 
 

 £ £ 
 

National Park Grant 
 

6,367,867 6,257,122 
 

reduction -8.51% -1.74% 
 

 

Reduction 2015/16 vs 2010/11  
 

-£2,041,692 -24.6%* 

 
* in real terms, after taking account of inflation since 2010, the 
settlement in the final year represents approximately a £3.5m cut (36.5%) from its 
2010/11 level. 
 

5. In the letter, Defra’s Director of Rural Development, Sustainable Communities and 
Crops stated that:- 

• “Defra have had to make some tough decisions in reaching a balanced budget 
for both years but have tried to make sure that Defra’s key priorities are 
protected”. 

• “these allocations may be subject to further adjustment as a result of the current 
work being undertaken across the Network on Strategic Alignment/One 
Business*BBBany adjustments will only be made as agreed by Network 
representatives and endorsed by the Executive Committee and / or the Finance 
Panel. These budget adjustments will be formally notified to you as and when 
agreed.”  

• “I must caveat that the budget figures for the next two years could be subject to 
revision in the event that Defra’s bud
[...]
 106 agreements and other 
miscellaneous legal work – impact of 
revised charges implemented from 1 July 
2014 

£5.5k Income target  
underwritten by non-
staff legal budget 

LOW 

TOTAL  £105.5k   

GRAND 
TOTAL 

 £342.3k   

 

Page 54



National Park Authority- Part A 
05 December 2014 
 

 

  

 

   
9.            NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY PROPERTY PORTFOLIO (RG) 
 
 Purpose of the report 

 
1. To update members on the overall direction of the property portfolio, the work of the 

Integrated Property Board (IPB), provide an update on recent progress against the 
Asset Management Review Action Plan and propose future reporting of overall 
financial performance. 

  

Key issues 

• The Authority received and accepted the findings of an Asset Review by 
DTZ/Smiths Gore at the 7 February 2014 Authority (minute ref 6/14). Since 
receiving the asset review the Integrated Property Board has been established to 
implement a medium term programme of work – progress against this is set out in 
paragraph 13.   

• Since agreeing the Asset Review progress has been made against a number of 
the specific recommendations in the Asset Management Review Action Plan 
(agreed at the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee in May 2014) this 
report updates members on this progress in paragraphs 16 to 26. 

• The Asset Management Review Action Plan is based on the aspiration for the 
whole estate (in the round but excluding Aldern House) to cover all direct and 
support costs by 2019.   

• To establish a process of annually reporting the performance of the property 
portfolio to Audit Resources and Performance committee March each year. 
 

 Recommendations 
  

2.  1. Receive the update on the overall progress of the work of the Integrated 
Property Board and the specific progress against implementing the 
Asset Management Review Action Plan. 
 

 2. Ask for a report on the financial performance of the property portfolio for 
2015-16 to be presented to Audit Resource and Performance Committee 
in March 2015, and annually thereafter. 
 

 3. Make an amendment to the Asset Management Review Action Plan to 
add that the Authority may still acquire property but only as part of a 
rolling programme of acquisition and disposal to achieve its purposes 
and where there is a proven business case. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3. The Authority has acquired a large and varied portfolio over several decades for 
reasons of conservation, recreational enjoyment and historic arrangements; through a 
combination of active acquisition and transfer of the Warslow Estate to the Authority in 
lieu of inheritance tax.   
 

4. Owning a portfolio of property helps the Authority to deliver its purposes and duty and 
contributes specifically to the national park management plan (NPMP) outcomes, 
especially helping achieve a ‘diverse, working and cherished landscape’ and a 
‘welcoming and inspiring place’. The property portfolio also helps to deliver across all 
12 corporate objectives. 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



National Park Authority- Part A 
05 December 2014 
 

 

  

 

5. However, the Authority is having to consider even more how its property achieves its 
corporate strategy which reflects a need to control of costs, maximise opportunities for 
generating commercial returns and create ways for people to support the national 
park.  The aim for the property portfolio (excluding Aldern House) to cover all its direct 
and indirect support costs is part of the overall corporate strategy.  
 

 
 

Background 

6. The Authority’s property assets can be described as a mixed portfolio of mainly rural 
properties held on a largely freehold basis. In total the Authority owns in the region of   
15,000 acres of land (9,000 directly managed by the Authority) within the National 
Park, which equates to approximately 5% of the total land area.  The key property 
types include: 
 

• the HQ building Aldern House 


[...]
ght secure 
strongest contributions to revenue income and the new corporate strategy. 

 
 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 
31 Financial:   This report does not contain any new or specific recommendations or 

proposals that have a specific impact on finances, however the overall management of 
the Authority’s property portfolio has a significant bearing on the financial positon of 
the Authority and the planned performance for 2015-16 will be reported to Audit 
Resources and Performance Committee in March 2015. 
 

32 
 

Risk Management:    This report sets out the progress on our property portfolio and a 
programme of work through the IPB.  There are risks associated with property portfolio 
management and the Board manages risk as a key element of programme 
management.    
 

33. 
 
 
 
 
 
34. 
 

Sustainability:   The aim of the property review and its on-going implementation is to 
ensure the long term sustainability of the property portfolio, in the context of achieving 
national park purposes and duty, as well as the Authority’s corporate strategy.  
Acquisition of property from time to time may still be a way of meeting our conservation 
purposes when and where appropriate. 
 
Background papers (not previously published)  
None  

   
35. Annex None 

 
36. Report Author, Job Title  

 
 Rachel Gillis, Assistant Director Policy and Partnerships 
 

Page 60



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
5 December 2014 

Item 10 
 

 

 

10.1 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS FOR NATIONAL PARK ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
(JBD) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 
This report seeks the Peak District National Park Authority’s approval to join the 
company ‘National Park Enterprises’ as a Member and for the Chair of the Authority to 
be appointed as a Director of that company 
 

 Recommendations 
 

2.  1.   That the Peak District National Park Authority be a member of the 
Company Limited by Guarantee known as ‘National Park Enterprises’ 
as the trading and fundraising entity of National Parks UK. 
 

 2.  The Articles of Association and Members Agreement for National Parks 
Enterprise are noted. 
 

 3.  That the Chair of the Authority be appointed as a Director of National 
Park Enterprises should they be elected to do so by the Chairs of 
National Parks UK. 
 

 Background 
 

3. At the June 2014 Chair’s meeting of National Parks UK, the organisation which 
represents all 15 UK National Park Authorities, agreement was reached to establish a 
Company Limited by Guarantee as a fundraising vehicle for the collective benefit of the 
parks.  This report seeks the Peak District National Park Authority’s approval to join 
the company ‘National Park Enterprises’ as a Member and for the Chair of the 
Authority to be appointed as a Director of that company should they be elected by the 
other chairs as one of their representatives on the company. 
 
Proposals 
 

4. National Park Authority’s across the UK are becoming more entrepreneurial, including 
when working together.  Chairs of the 15 authorities who work together as National 
Parks UK, have resolved to form a Company Limited by Guarantee ‘National Parks 
Enterprises’ as a vehicle to pursue collective fundraising activities.  The initial focus is 
on working with business and sponsorship. This paper seeks approval from the Peak 
District National Park Authority to join the company, that the Articles of the Association 
should be as at appendix 1 and that the Members Agreement should be at Appendix 2. 
 

5. Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 
 
These have been considered in the report. 
 

6. Financial:   
None 
 

7. Risk Management:   
None other than those reflected in the Articles of Association 
 

8. Sustainability:  
 None 
 

9. Background papers (not previously published) –  None 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10a



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
5 December 2014 

Item 10 
 

 

 

10. Appendice
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE SEAL of Yorkshire Dales 

National Park Authority was 

hereunto affixed in the presence 

of:- 

 

 

 

MMMMMMMMM. 

[INSERT NAME], a duly authorised 

signatory. 

) 
) 
) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings: approve as a correct record
	Minutes , 03/10/2014 National Park Authority Meeting

	7 National Park Management Plan - Report from Advisory Group (AN)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 Medium Term Financial Planning and 2015/16 Budget Proposals (A137/ RMM )
	Appendix 1

	9 National Park Authority Property Portfolio (RG)
	10a Constitutional Documents for National Park Enterprises Limited (JBD)  Appendix 1 and Appendix 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority Meeting 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 December 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Clr Mrs L C Roberts 
 

Present: 
 

Mr G Nickolds, Mr P Ancell, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr G Claff, 
Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C Furness, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr P Harrison, Cllr Mrs N Hawkins, Cllr H Laws, Ms S Leckie, 
Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Cllr A McCloy, Ms S McGuire, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Mrs E Sayer, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr D Williams 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr Mrs H Gaddum, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

 

50/14 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair confirmed that all Authority staff had been invited to join Members after the 
meeting for mince pies and coffee.  
 

51/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of 8 September 2014 and 3 October 2014 were approved with 
the following amendments: 
 
8 September: Mr R Helliwell had given his apologies 
 
3 October: Mr R Helliwell and Ms S Leckie had attended the meeting. 
 

52/14 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business to report. 
 

53/14 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No-one had registered to make representations to the Committee. 
 

54/14 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Member declarations of interest.  
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 5 December 2014  
 

Page 2 

 

55/14 7.   NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN - REPORT FROM ADVISORY GROUP 
(AN)  
 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs Dianne Jeffrey, independent Chair of the National Park 
Management Plan Advisory Group. 
 
Mrs Jeffrey explained the role of the Advisory Group in bringing together delivery partners 
to monitor what is happening. The 96 actions set had been divided into 5 signature 
programmes. There had been a 100% attendance at meetings which reflected the 
commitment and enthusiasm of the Group, which met three times per year.  
 
Having viewed “Project Wild Thing” in April 2014, the Group decided to make the signature 
“Inspiring Generations” the theme of its annual conference in the summer of 2015. 
Following a workshop in October 2014 which was attended and addressed by the Duke of 
Devonshire, a number of pledges were made which the Group will follow up – for example, 
the National Trust had pledged to include 50 activities for 2015 at the Longshaw Visitor 
Centre, in order to stimulate interest in the outdoors. 
 
A transport summit was proposed to take place in March 2015 in the context of cuts to 
transport funding. The Advisory Group would be exploring its potential to lead on advocacy 
and would meet the wider commercial community and local government partners to 
consider how to deliver a sustainable transport network for both residents and visitors. 
 
Key achievements and outstanding issues were highlighted relating to each of the five 
signatures in turn, with a note that work had begun on developing a wider focus for number 
4 “Community Led Planning”, to continue over the next two years. 
 
Members welcomed these proposals and urged that community transport be included. It 
was noted that an opportunity now existed to develop flexible community services with 
possible transPeak links to Sheffield, Manchester and other large conurbations bordering 
the National Park. Members suggested that Patrick McLoughlin, Minister for Transport, and 
representatives of the Northern Powerhouse cities should be invited to the transport summit 
to consider the implications of the potential developments advocated by the Chancellor in 
his Autumn Statement. 
 
Mrs Jeffrey thanked Authority officers for their helpful facilitation of Advisory Group 
meetings.  
 
Members suggested that local universities would be useful partners with a significant 
interest in the Park. Mrs Jeffrey asked Officers to approach local universities with proposals 
for their involvement. 
 
Members requested clearer and more specific emphases on cultural heritage issues, 
particularly assets, geo diversity and the earth sciences. More needed to be said in the 
Management Plan about the appreciation and understanding of cultural heritage assets. 
Mrs Jeffrey accepted this view and proposed that after the transport summit, the Advisory 
Group would add to its agenda the proposal to agree what cultural heritage means and 
divide up the areas to be examined. The membership of the Group would also be 
considered in terms of its cultural heritage knowledge base. 
 
The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter did not vote as she had left the meeting briefly during the debate. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 5 December 2014  
 

Page 3 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the summary report of performance made on the NPMP from Spring 2013 
to Autumn 2014 (as set out in Appendix a) be received and that the progress 
and actions to address underperformance be noted. 
 

2. That the recommended NPMP delivery plans from April 2015 to March 2016 
(as set out in Appendix b) are agreed. 

 
3. That the amendments to the on-line NPMP (as set out in Appendix c) are 

accepted and that responsibility is delegated to the Chief Executive to 
oversee the amendments to the on-line NPMP, in line with the 
recommendations of the Advisory Group and in full consultation with the 
Chair of the NPMP Advisory Group. 

 
 

56/14 8.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING AND 2015/16 BUDGET PROPOSALS (A137/ 
RMM )  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that formal notification of the National Park 
Grant Settlement for 2015/16 had not yet been received but was expected by Christmas. 
 
The 2 Member workshops of 2014 had been positive and records of the discussions had 
been circulated to Members. 
 
It was proposed that Recommendation 3 be amended to include the Vice Chair of Audit, 
Resources and Performance committee. 
 
With this amendment, the recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the current proposals for the approach to the Authority’s medium term 
financial planning challenge, which will be refined as new information comes 
to light, are noted. 
 

2. That the 2015/16 budget proposals for reductions and income given at 
Appendix 1 shall take effect from 1 April 2015 or as soon as possible after that 
if implementation has to take longer. 

 
3. That the proposal to reallocate £42K per annum (as soon as resources are 

released in accordance with Appendix 1) in increasing our capacity and 
performance on giving and sponsorship is agreed; with details on how this 
will be used to be decided by Resource Management Team in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit, Resources and Performance 
committee. 

 

57/14 9.  NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY PROPERTY PORTFOLIO (RG)  
 
The Assistant Director for Policy and Partnerships confirmed that staff changes had been 
effected to complete the new property management structure as agreed by Members, 
except for the post of special responsibility for giving independent advice to the team which 
remained to be filled. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 5 December 2014  
 

Page 4 

 
In agreement with the Chair of the Authority and the Chair of Audit, Resources and 
Performance committee, financial targets for the property portfolio would be brought to 
Members at the meeting of Audit, Resources and Performance committee on 3 March 
2015. The Asset Management Review Action Plan was in place and being progressed as 
shown in paragraphs 16 to 25 of the report. 
 
Cllr A Favell is a member of the Integrated Property Board in his capacity as Member 
Representative for Asset Management. 
 
The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

1. The update on the overall progress of the work of the Integrated Property 
Board, and the specific progress against implementing the Asset Management 
Review, be received. 
 

2. A report on the financial performance of the property portfolio for 2015-16 be 
presented to the Audit, Resources and Performance committee on 3 March 
2015, and annually thereafter. 

 
3. The Asset Management Review Action Plan be amended to allow the Authority 

to still acquire property but only as part of a rolling programme of acquisition 
and disposal to achieve its purposes, and where there is a proven business 
case. 

 
 
A break was taken between 11.10 and 11.20am. 

 
58/14 Items for approval with no discussion 

(a) 10.1  Constitutional Documents for National Park Enterprises Limited (JBD)  
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2  
The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

1. The Peak District National Park Authority be a member of the Company 
Limited by Guarantee known as “National Park Enterprises” as the trading 
and fundraising entity of the National Park. 
 

2. The Articles of Association and Members Agreement for National Parks 
Enterprises be noted. 

 
3. The Chair of the Authority be appointed as a Director of National Park 

Enterprises should they be elected to do so by the Chairs of National Parks 
UK. 

 
 

58/14 11. EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 5 December 2014  
 

Page 5 

 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
no. 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3:  
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).”  
 
 

59/14 12.  APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE (RMM/TR)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Authority accepts the recruitment panel’s recommended 
candidate to be appointed as Chief Executive from the earliest possible 
start date, subject to consultation with Natural England and final pre- 
employment checks being completed.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 


